

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Case Type: Civil Other/Misc.

MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED  
AMERICANS EDUCATIONAL FUND,  
TERESA MAPLES, and KHALID  
MOHAMED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as  
Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 62-cv-24-854

Assigned Judge: Hon. Edward Sheu

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	7
BACKGROUND .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge Minnesota’s witness requirement. ....	10
A. The individual Plaintiffs have standing. ....	11
B. The Minnesota Alliance has standing.....	13
II. This is not an administrative challenge to rulemaking. ....	14
III. Plaintiffs have stated a claim under Section 201 of the Voting Rights Act.....	14
A. The witness requirement forces registered voters to prove qualifications by voucher before voting absentee.....	15
B. The witness requirement requires new registrants to prove their qualifications by voucher.....	16
C. The witness requirement may be satisfied only by a registered voter or member of a class.....	17
D. The witness requirement denies the right to vote. ....	18
IV. Plaintiffs have stated a claim under the materiality provision of the Civil Rights Act.....	19
A. The materiality provision applies to errors or omissions on the absentee signature envelope.....	20
B. The Secretary’s atextual policy arguments are unavailing. ....	23
C. Even under the Secretary’s misreading, Minnesota’s witness requirement is subject to the materiality provision. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for Metro. Stability v. Metro. Council</i> , 671 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	23
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....	23, 24
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Davis v. Gillinghouse</i> , 246 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. La. 1965) .....	18
<i>Enright v. Lehmann</i> , 735 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 2007).....	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	12
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	23
<i>In re Ga. Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	27
<i>Garcia-Mendoza v. 2003 Chevy Tahoe</i> , 852 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 2014).....	11
<i>Gonidakis v. LaRose</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 642 (S.D. Ohio 2022) .....	12
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006) .....	16

<i>Iverson v. United States</i> , 973 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....	22
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-cv-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023), <i>stayed pending appeal sub nom. United States v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-50885 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023).....	27
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	22
<i>Minn. Sands, LLC v. County of Winona</i> , 940 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 2020).....	11
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Office of the Minn. Sec'y of State</i> , 990 N.W.2d 710, 716 (Minn. 2023).....	14
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	22
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....	18, 21, 27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	18
<i>Rukavina v. Pawlenty</i> , 684 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	18, 27
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996).....	13
<i>State v. Haywood</i> , 886 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2016).....	17
<i>Stone v. Invitation Homes, Inc.</i> , 986 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. App. 2023).....	10

<i>Stringer v. Hughs</i> , No. SA-20-CV-46-OG, 2020 WL 6875182 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020) .....	12
<i>United States v. Logue</i> , 344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965).....	19
<i>Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga 2023) .....	22, 27
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , Nos. 1:23-CV-861 & -862, 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2024) .....	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Minn. Const. art. VI, § 3 .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3).....	27
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) .....	27
52 U.S.C. § 10501 .....	14, 15, 26, 28
52 U.S.C. § 10501(b) .....	17, 18, 19
Minn. Stat. § 14.44.....	8, 14
Minn. Stat. § 14.45.....	8, 14
Minn. Stat. § 201.014.....	15
Minn. Stat. § 201.014, subdiv. 1 .....	8, 16
Minn. Stat. § 203B.02, subdiv. 1 .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 203B.04, subdiv. 1 .....	27
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07, subdiv. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>

Minn. Stat. § 203B.121 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 203B.121, subdiv. 2 .....	9, 20
Minn. Stat. § 204B.45 .....	8, 27
Minn. Stat. § 204B.46 .....	8, 27
Minn. Stat. §§ 204C.18 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 204C.23 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 484.01 .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Class</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	17
<i>Class</i> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/class">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/class</a> (last updated May 5, 2024) .....	17
Minn. R. 8210.0600 .....	16
Minn. R. 8210.2450 .....	9
<i>Notary Public</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	18
Office of the Minn. Sec’y of State, 2022 Absentee Voting Administration Guide (July 21, 2022), <a href="https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/5058/absentee-voting-administration-guide.pdf">https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/5058/absentee-voting-administration-guide.pdf</a> .....	9
